

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

Delcid, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

Isabella, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 8:20-cv-03167-CBD

**JOINT MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS AND  
FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF THE FLSA  
OPT-IN CLASS, AND CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED RULE 23 CLASSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
A.	<b>Background</b> .....	1
B.	<b>Estimated Damages Owed</b> .....	4
C.	<b>The Settlement Negotiations and Resulting Settlement Agreement</b> .....	6
II.	<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	9
A.	<b>The Settlement Agreement Should Be Preliminarily Approved Because the Settlement Agreement is a Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable Resolution of a <i>Bona Fide</i> Dispute</b> .....	9
1.	<b>Standard of Preliminary Approval of FLSA Settlement</b> .....	9
2.	<b>A <i>Bona Fide</i> Dispute Exists as to Olson’s Liability</b> .....	10
3.	<b>The Settlement Agreement is Fair and Reasonable</b> .....	12
4.	<b>Courts in this Circuit Have Expressed a Strong Policy in Favor of Settlement, Including of FLSA Actions</b> .....	21
B.	<b>The Court Should Certify the FLSA Collective Action and Rule 23 Classes</b> .....	22
1.	<b>The Requirements to Certify an FLSA Collective Action Under FLSA Section 216(b) Are Satisfied</b> .....	22
2.	<b>The Requirements to Certify the Rule 23 Settlement Classes are also Satisfied</b> .....	24
C.	<b>The Court Should Appoint Plaintiffs’ Counsel as Class Counsel for the Purposes of this Settlement Agreement</b> .....	30
III.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acosta v. Manna 2nd Ave. LLC</i> , No. 15 CIV. 4655 (JCF), 2017 WL 4574809 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2017) .....	5
<i>Alloways v. Cruise Web, Inc.</i> , No. CV CBD-17-2811, 2019 WL 1902813 (D. Md. Apr. 29, 2019).....	22, 27, 29
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24
<i>Audio-Video World of Wilmington, Inc. v. MHI Hotels Two, Inc.</i> , No. 7:09-CV-00039-F, 2010 WL 6239353 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 8, 2010).....	17
<i>Aytch v. Trulife Health Servs.</i> , LLC, No. CV ELH-17-2769, 2018 WL 1784461 (D. Md. Apr. 12, 2018).....	22
<i>Bass v. 817 Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 11458031 (D.S.C. Sept. 29, 2017).....	18
<i>Berry v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00304-JFA, 2020 WL 9311859 (D.S.C. July 29, 2020).....	20
<i>Bowen v. Athelas Inst., Inc.</i> , No. DLB-19-2628, 2020 WL 4471517 (D. Md. Aug. 4, 2020).....	5
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	13
<i>Cent. Wesleyan Coll. v. W.R. Grace Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Craighead v. Full Citizenship of Maryland, Inc.</i> , No. CV PX-17-595, 2018 WL 3608743 (D. Md. July 27, 2018) .....	17
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	19
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21

*Faust v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns Mgmt., LLC*, No. CIV.A. WMN-10-2336, 2011 WL 5244421 (D. Md. Nov. 1, 2011) .....22

*Fisher v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.*, 217 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Va. 2003) .....25

*Garcia v. Frog Island Seafood, Inc.*, 644 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D.N.C. 2009).....11

*Gionfriddo v. Jason Zink, LLC*, No. CIV.A. RDB-09-1733, 2012 WL 1077765 (D. Md. Mar. 29, 2012).....9

*Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.*, 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) .....17, 26, 28

*Hager v. Omnicare, Inc.*, No. 5:19-CV-00484, 2021 WL 5311307 (S.D.W. Va. Nov. 15, 2021).....14

*Hatzey v. Divurgent, LLC*, No. 2:18-CV-191, 2018 WL 5624300 (E.D. Va. Oct. 9, 2018), *report and recommendation adopted sub nom. Hatzey v. Divurgent, LLC*, No. 2:18CV191, 2018 WL 5621967 (E.D. Va. Oct. 30, 2018) .....14

*Houston v. URS Corp.*, 591 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....23, 24

*Kaupelis v. Harbor Freight Tools*, No. SACV191203JVSDFMX, 2021 WL 4816833 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2021).....20

*Kelly v. Hosp. Ventures LLC*, No. 5:17-CV-98-FL, 2017 WL 3880318 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 5, 2017) .....11

*Kerr v. Marshall Univ. Bd. of Governors*, 824 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2016) .....11

*Kirkpatrick v. Cardinal Innovations Healthcare Sols.*, 352 F. Supp. 3d 499 (M.D.N.C. 2018) .....14

*Knight v. Mill-Tel, Inc.*, 2013 WL 3895341 (D. Kan. July 29, 2013) .....25

*Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.*, 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001) .....28

*Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.*, No. 1:08CV1310(AJT/JFA), 2009 WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009).....12, 13, 21, 22

*Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States*,  
679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) .....10, 16

*McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC*,  
No. 07-cv-933, 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008) .....16, 18, 27

*In re Microstrategy, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
148 F.Supp.2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....22

*Navarro v. Eternal Trendz Customs, LLC*,  
No. CIV.A. TDC-14-2876, 2015 WL 898196 (D. Md. Mar. 2, 2015) .....9, 10

*Orellana v. Don Pollo of Bethesda, Inc.*,  
No. CV PWG-20-2795, 2021 WL 2187014 (D. Md. May 28, 2021).....10, 12, 15, 18

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....20

*In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.*,  
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....19

*Quintanila v. A&R Demolition, Inc.*,  
No. CIV.A. H-04-1965, 2008 WL 9410399 (S.D. Tex. May 7, 2008).....19

*Randolph v. PowerComm Const., Inc.*,  
309 F.R.D. 349 (D. Md. 2015).....23

*Rawls v. Augustine Home Health Care, Inc.*,  
244 F.R.D. 298 (D. Md. 2007).....23

*Robinson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
254 F.R.D. 97 (S.D. Iowa 2008) .....23

*Romero v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.*,  
796 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....29

*Rosenfeld v. Lenich*,  
No. 18CV6720NGGPK, 2021 WL 508339 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2021) .....21

*Rousey v. Jacoway*,  
544 U.S. 320 (2005).....7

*Saman v. LBDP, Inc.*,  
No. CIV.A. DKC 12-1083, 2013 WL 2949047 (D. Md. June 13, 2013) .....10

*Senior v. Robert Newlin Airport, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 4267488 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 9, 2019).....18

*In re Serzone Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
231 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.W. Va. 2005).....16

*Simpson v. Specialty Retail Concepts, Inc.*,  
149 F.R.D. 94 (M.D.N.C. 1993) .....26

*Singleton v. Domino's Pizza,*  
LLC, 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013) .....29

*Smith v. Res-Care, Inc.*,  
No. CV 3:13-5211, 2015 WL 6479658 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 27, 2015) .....14

*In re Solomon*,  
67 F.3d 1128 (4th Cir. 1995) .....7

*Syrja v. Westat, Inc.*,  
756 F. Supp. 2d 682 (D. Md. 2010) .....23

*Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 3:08-CV-00271-JFA, 2012 WL 13008138 (D.S.C. July 31, 2012) .....30

*Thompson v. Applied Staff Augmentation Partners, Inc.*,  
No. 3:19-CV-127-FDW-DCK, 2019 WL 5680913 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 31, 2019) .....22

*Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.*,  
445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) .....26, 27

*In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 04-md-1616, 2006 WL 2983047 (D. Kan. Oct. 17, 2006).....19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....16

*Weaver v. AEGON USA, LLC*,  
No. 4:14-CV-03436-RBH, 2015 WL 5691836 (D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2015) .....16

*Williams v. Henderson*,  
129 Fed. Appx. 806 (4th Cir. 2005).....25

*Winter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
274 F.R.D. 525 (D. Md. 2011).....28

*Woodard ex rel. Woodard v. Online Info. Servs.*,  
191 F.R.D. 502 (E.D.N.C. 2000) .....25

*Zapata v. IBP, Inc.*,  
167 F.R.D. 147 (D. Kan. 1996).....27

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....5  
29 U.S.C. § 216..... *passim*  
D.C. Code § 32-1001 et seq. .... *passim*  
D.C. Code § 32-1301 .....1  
D.C. Code § § 32–1003(c) (2018) .....5  
Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 11-504(h)(1).....7

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R. § 778.104 .....5  
29 C.F.R. § 778.115 .....6  
Fed R. Civ. P. Rule 23 ..... *passim*
